

No. 19-1852

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**LARRY C. BEVERAGE, Individually and as Personal
Representative of the Estate of CHARLES E. BEVERAGE,
deceased, LINDA K. ANDERSON, and BONNIE K. VALENTINE,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**Alcoa, INC., a Pennsylvania Corporation, and IOWA-ILLINOIS
TAYLOR INSULATION, INC., successor-in-interest to IOWA
ILLINOIS THERMAL INSULATION, INC., an Iowa Corporation,**

Defendants-Appellees.

Iowa Court of Appeals Decision Filed March 17, 2021

**RESISTANCE TO FURTHER REVIEW
BY
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE,
ARCONIC, INC., f/k/a ALCOA, INC.**

Robert M. Livingston, AT0004728
William R. Hughes, Jr., AT0003678
Stuart Tinley Law Firm, LLP
310 West Kaneshville Boulevard, Second Floor
Council Bluffs, Iowa 51503
Telephone: 712.322.4033 Facsimile: 712.322.6243
rml@stuarttinley.com
wrh@stuarttinley.com
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
ARCONIC, INC., f/k/a ALCOA, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS _____ 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES _____ 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE _____ 3

ARGUMENT _____ 6

 I. Further review is unwarranted _____ 6

 II. Further review is unwarranted because the Court of Appeals properly interpreted the plain, clear, and unambiguous language of Iowa Code Section 686B.7(5) and correctly affirmed summary judgment in favor of Arconic, Inc. _____ 8

 A. The Court of Appeals properly rejected Plaintiffs’ argument that Iowa Code Section 686B.7(5) cannot limit the common-law. _____ 8

 B. The term “defendant” as used in Iowa Code Section 686B.7(5) is not ambiguous and has an established legal meaning that was properly utilized by the Court of Appeals. _____ 11

 C. The Court of Appeals properly rejected Plaintiffs’ absurdity argument. _____ 16

 D. The Court of Appeals properly rejected Plaintiffs’ effort to use statutory construction to establish an ambiguity in the term “defendants” by overlaying the “bare metal defense.” _____ 18

CONCLUSION _____ 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE _____ 22

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE _____ 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auen v. Alcoholic Beverages Div.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 586, 590 (Iowa 2004)	9, 13, 16
<i>Clester v. Alcatel-Lucent USA, Inc.</i> , No. LACV012499 (Clarke Co. November 14, 2019)	21
<i>De Stefano v. Apts. Downtown, Inc.</i> , 879 N.W.2d 155, 168 (Iowa 2016)	11, 12
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 943 N.W.2d 608, 610 (Iowa 2020)	8
<i>Fankhauser v. Borg-Warner Tel., Inc.</i> , No. LACL150972 (Polk Co. August 14, 2019, App. 778-795)	21
<i>Hansen v. Haugh</i> , 149 N.W.2d 169, 172 (Iowa 1967)	14, 18
<i>Holiday Inns Franchising, Inc. v. Branstad</i> , 537 N.W.2d 724, 728 (Iowa 1995)	11
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Harker</i> , 633 N.W.2d 322, 325 (Iowa 2001)	11, 13, 16, 19
<i>Myria Holdings, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 892 N.W.2d 343, 348 (Iowa 2017)	9, 11, 12
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 704 N.W.2d 643, 652 (Iowa 2005)	13, 14, 16
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 554 N.W.2d 686, 689 (Iowa 1996)	13
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 889 N.W.2d 467, 471 (Iowa 2017)	12
<i>State v. Shafranek</i> , 576 N.W.2d 115, 118 (Iowa 1998)	13
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 870 N.W.2d 842, 848 (Iowa 2015)	17

Statutes

Iowa Code § 4.2	10, 11
Iowa Code § 4.4 (3)(5)	10
Iowa Code § 87.21(2)	14
Iowa Code § 321.445(4)(b)	14
Iowa Code § 596.11	14
Iowa Code § 619.17	14
Iowa Code § 686A.2	15
Iowa Code § 686B.2(3)	15
Iowa Code § 686B.7(5)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903	22
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)	6, 7
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(4)(a)	22
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a)	7
